## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TARIFF FILING OF KENERGY CORP. TO	) CASE NO.
REVISE AND IMPLEMENT DEMAND-SIDE	) 2013-0010
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMS	j

## ORDER

On March 13, 2013, Kenergy Corp. ("Kenergy") filed revised tariff sheets incorporating revisions to its existing demand-side management ("DSM") programs. Kenergy proposes revisions to the following existing DSM programs: (1) High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Program, First Revised Sheet No. 47; (2) Energy Star® Clothes Washer Replacement Incentive Program, First Revised Sheet No. 48; (3) Energy Star® Refrigerator Replacement Incentive Program, First Revised Sheet No. 49: (4) Residential & Commercial High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC") Program, First Revised Sheet No. 50 and First Revised Sheet No. 50A; (5) Touchstone Energy® New Home Program, First Revised Sheet No. 51; (6) Residential and Commercial HVAC & Refrigeration Tune-Up Program, First Revised Sheet No. 52; (6) Commercial/Industrial High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Incentive Program, First Revised Sheet No. 53; (7) Commercial/Industrial General Energy Efficiency Program, First Revised Sheet No. 54; (8) Residential Weatherization Program – Primary Heating Source Non-Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning, First Revised Sheet No. 55 and First Revised Sheet No. 55A; (9) Residential Weatherization Program -Primary Heating Source Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning, First Revised

Sheet No. 56 and First Revised Sheet No. 56A. Kenergy also proposed revisions to page 3 of its Table of Contents.

Except for its proposed revisions to page 3 of its Table of Contents, which does not contain a proposed effective date, the remaining tariffs contain an effective date of March 25, 2013. KRS 278.180(1) states that no change shall be made by any utility in any rate except upon 30 days' notice to the Commission. Therefore, the earliest date these rates could become effective is April 12, 2013.

Having reviewed the tariffs, and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that the proposed revisions to the following tariffs are reasonable and should be approved:

- High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Program, First Revised Sheet No.
- 2. Energy Star® Clothes Washer Replacement Incentive Program, First Revised Sheet No. 48;
- 3. Energy Star® Refrigerator Replacement Incentive Program, First Revised Sheet No. 49;
  - 4. Touchstone Energy ® New Home Program, First Revised Sheet No. 51;
- 5. Commercial/Industrial High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Incentive Program, First Revised Sheet No. 53;
- 6. Commercial/Industrial General Energy Efficiency Program, First Revised Sheet No. 54;

The Commission further finds that an investigation is necessary to determine the reasonableness of Kenergy's proposed changes to:

- 7. Residential & Commercial High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC") Program, First Revised Sheet No. 50 and First Revised Sheet No. 50A;
- 8. Residential and Commercial HVAC & Refrigeration Tune-Up Program, First Revised Sheet No. 52;
- 9. Residential Weatherization Program Primary Heating Source Non-Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning, First Revised Sheet No. 55 and First Revised Sheet No. 55A;
- 10. Residential Weatherization Program Primary Heating Source Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning, First Revised Sheet No. 56 and First Revised Sheet No. 56A; and
- 11. That portion of Page 3 of its Table of Contents containing the tariffs that are being suspended herein.

The Commission finds that such investigation cannot be completed by April 12, 2013. Therefore, pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), the Commission will suspend the effective date of April 12, 2013 of the proposed tariffs identified in findings paragraphs 7, 8, 9, and 10 and 11 from April 12, 2013 for up to five months. However, the Commission will use its best efforts to expedite its review of the tariffs.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

The changes are approved for service rendered on and after April 12,
 to Kenergy's proposed tariffs for the High Efficiency Lighting Replacement

Program, First Revised Sheet No. 47; Energy Star® Clothes Washer Replacement Incentive Program, First Revised Sheet No. 48; Energy Star® Refrigerator Replacement Incentive Program, First Revised Sheet No. 49; Touchstone Energy® New Home Program, First Revised Sheet No. 51; Commercial/Industrial High Efficiency Lighting Replacement Incentive Program, First Revised Sheet No. 53; and Commercial/Industrial General Energy Efficiency Program, First Revised Sheet No. 54.

- 2. Within 10 days of the date of this Order, Kenergy shall file with the Commission, using the Commission's Electronic Tariff Filing System, revised tariff sheets for the tariffs identified in ordering paragraph 1 as approved herein and reflecting that they were approved pursuant to this Order. In addition, Kenergy shall file a revised page 3 of its Table of Contents reflecting those tariffs that are approved by this Order.
- 3. Kenergy's Residential & Commercial High Efficiency Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning ("HVAC") Program, First Revised Sheet No. 50 and First Revised Sheet No. 50A; Residential and Commercial HVAC & Refrigeration Tune-Up Program, First Revised Sheet No. 52; Residential Weatherization Program -Primary Heating Source Non-Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning, First Revised Sheet No. 55 and First Revised Sheet No. 55A; and Residential Weatherization Program – Primary Heating Source Electric and Electric-Sourced Air Conditioning, First Revised Sheet No. 56 and First Revised Sheet No. 56A; and that portion of Page 3 of its Table of Contents containing the tariffs that are being suspended herein are suspended for five months from April 12, 2013, up to and including September 11, 2013.

By the Commission

ENTERED

18

MAR 2 2 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

David Hamilton Vice President-Member Services Kenergy Corp. P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419

Gregory Starheim President & CEO Kenergy Corp. P. O. Box 18 Henderson, KY 42419